Derivatives will mostly consist in exchange-traded Derivatives and OTC Derivatives such as CDS as well as Forex options. The
Sub-Fund may have exposure to Chinese indices through the use of notably futures.

In the case of exceptional or adverse market conditions, the Investment Manager can invest up to 100% of the Sub-Fund’s
assets in deposits at sight that are accessible at any time. The Investment Manager will only invest in this way on a temporary
basis and if it believes that this is necessary to try to protect the Sub-Fund from any risks and/or losses which could arise from
these market conditions

The Investment Manager can invest the Sub-Fund’s assets in any country, sector and currency1, which may include emerging
market countries2.

1 Mainly in G10 currencies, Europe ex-EMU currencies, BRL, ZAR, MXN, CLP, COP, ILS, TRY, CNH, INR, IDR, KRW, SGD, MYR, TWD, HKD, PHP, PEN, ISK.
2 The list of emerging and less developed markets is subject to continuous change. The list of emerging market countries in which the Sub-Fund may invest is available at:

www.LIOR-GP.com.

http://www.lior-gp.com/

6

The modified duration of the portfolio of the Sub-Fund may vary between -800 and +800 basis points.

 Minimum Maximum

Sensitive range of interest rates -800 +800

Geographical
area of the
issuer (in % of
the net assets

OECD Member States
(government)

0% 100%

OECD investment grade
(corporate)

0% 100%

Non-OECD Member States
(government and corporate)

0% 75%

Non-OECD Non investment
grade

0% 15%

Non-OECD Member States
emerging markets (corporate)

0% 15%

Base currencies of the securities G10 & Europe ex-EMU currencies

Exchange rate risk permitted 0% 300%

Active management of the exposure range to
equity securities

-30% +30%

ESG
Integration

The Sub-Fund generally promotes social, governance and environmental characteristics pursuant to Article 8(1) of
the SFDR; it being understood that, depending upon their analysis as provided by the external recognized data
provider(s) specialized in ESG assessments, it cannot be ensured that the Sub-Fund's portfolio of investments
always displays all these three characteristics together at the same time. The Sub-Fund does not have as its
objective sustainable investment within the meaning of the SFDR.

The Investment Manager systematically integrates sustainability risks into its fundamental analysis and investment